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.(b) No ordinance or regulation enacted under subdivi-
sions 4, 5, or 6 of this section shall be effective until signs
giving notice of such local traffic regulations are posted upon
and kept posted upon or at the entrances to the highway or
part thereof affected as may be most appropriate.

Approved April 21, 1939.

CHAPTER 360—H. F. No. 937
An act relating to wild animals and amending Mason's

Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5534.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Possession of wild animals.—Mason's Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section 5534, is hereby amended to read
as follows:

"5534. Any person desiring to retain possession of deer,
moose or game birds or game fish, after the close of the sea-
son therefor, shall surrender the license under which such
deer, moose or game birds or game fish were taken, to the
commissioner or game warden, and he, if satisfied that such
application and surrender is made in good faith, and that the
applicant is a resident of this state, shall cause distinctive tags
or seals to be affixed to each deer, moose, game birds, or game
fish or parts thereof lawfully in possession of the applicant, or
he shall issue a written permit to such applicant to keep and
use such deer, moose, game birds, game fish or part thereof,
and thereupon the applicant shall be entitled to retain posses-
sion of the game until consumed; provided, no such wild ani-
mals may be retained under a permit after the last day of
April in the year following that in which they were taken or
killed. Wild animals, lawfully taken and had in possession
outside this state, may be brought or shipped into this state
and had in possession at any time upon proof that they have
been so' lawfully taken, provided retaining tags herein pro-
vided for are attached thereto.

Approved April 21, 1939.

CHAPTER 361—H. F. No. 954
An act authorizing county boards of counties now or here-

after having a population of 330,000 or more to provide and
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maintain at the expense of the county, transportation facili-
ties for the use of certain county officers; and to amend Laws
1919, Chapter 158, as amended and to amend the title thereto.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the\State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—The title of Laws 1919, Chap-
ter 158, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 220, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

"An act authorizing county boards of counties now or here-
after having a population of 400,000 or .more to provide and
maintain at the expense of the county, transportation facili-
ties for the use of certain county officers."

Sec. 2. Certain counties may furnish transportation for
county officers.—Laws 1919, Chapter 158, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1927, Chapter 220, Section 1, is hereby amended so
as to read as follows:

"Section 1. In any county of this state now. or hereafter-,
having a population of 400,000 or over, the county board may
provide and maintain at the expense of the county, transpor-
tation facilities for the use of the county surveyor and his
deputies, the sheriff and his deputies, and the members of the
county board in and about the performance of the duties of
their respective offices; provided that the total amount which
may be expended in any one year for transportation of the
members of the county board shall not exceed $3,000; provid-
ed, further, that the providing of transportation facilities to
members of county boards within the provisions of this act
shall include and permit reasonable allowances on a monthly
basis to members for the use of their own automobiles in the
performance of their official duties notwithstanding the pro-
visions of any law fixing allowances for ^lse of their own auto-
mobiles by public officers in the performance of their duties
on a -mileage basis."

Approved April 21, 1939.

CHAPTER 362—H. F. No. 974

An act providing for a contingent fund and the fixing and
payment of salaries of the probation officer and employees in
any county having a population of not less than 240,000, and
not'more than 350,000, inhabitants, and which constitutes a
single judicial district; and to amend Laws 1923, Chapter 289,
Sections 8, 12, and 16, as amended.


